
 

                                                           

 

Licensing Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Boyce, Gillies and Horton 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 November 2012 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
4. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of Licensing Hearings held on 24th 
January 2012 and 11th June 2012. 
 
5. The Determination of an Application by Chong Hung Chun to 

Vary a Premises Licence Section 35 (3)(a) in respect of 
Regency Restaurant, 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. 
(CYC-009221)   

 
If you require any further information, please contact Laura 
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email 
laura.bootland @york.gov.uk 
 



 

 Distribution: 
Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
Licensing Officer 
Legal Services 
Applicant  
Representors 
Press, Libraries, Council Receptions 
 

 
 



 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES  
 PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

 
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.  
 
As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in 
effect, act like a Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The 
Sub-Committee will be guided by legal principles in determining whether 
evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted. Committee Members have 
a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. Members 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant training and 
are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local 
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on 
relevant licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in 
determining applications.  
 
The hearing will be in public ses
[...]
nted by the Council; 

 Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; and 

 York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

 Applicant  

 Representors  and the relevant Responsible Authorities 

 All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Page 8

http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 24 JANUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GILLIES, HYMAN AND WISEMAN 

  

 
39. CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Gillies be elected as Chair of 
the meeting.  

 
 

40. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

42. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY CITY OF YORK 
COUNCIL, COMMUNITIES AND CULTURE SECTION 35(3)(A) TO VARY 
A PREMISES LICENCE  IN RESPECT OF EYE OF YORK AND TOWER 
GARDENS. (CYC- 010978)  
 

Members considered an application by City of York Council 
Communities and Culture to Vary a Premises Licence in respect 
of Eye of York and Tower Gardens, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 
raised and the licensing objectives. 
 
The following were taken into account: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Officers report and her comments made at 
the hearing. She advised the application was to vary an 
existing licence to extend the licensed area to include a 
paved area and moorings in Tower Gardens and the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

roads around the Eye of York. A number of conditions 
would be removed or replaced. 

 
3. The applicants representations made at the hearing. He 

advised that the application had been made as part of a 
city wide update and refreshment of existing park licences 
to ensure that there is a high level of control over events. 

 
4. The representations made by local residents in writing and 

at the hearing. They raised concerns regarding extending 
the area of use in Tower Gardens and the amount of 
events that would take place. They also asked that officers 
take into account the close proximity of residents to the 
gardens and schedule only suitable events. 
 

5. The Ward Councillor’s comments. He was in attendance 
in support of the residents. He queried the licensing of the 
moorings and the number of events that would take place. 
 

6. Written representations made during the consultation 
period. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee was presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee chose Option 2 and decided to grant the 
licence with the following modified/additional conditions: 
 

1. There shall be a maximum of 30 days activity per calendar 
year, of which a maximum of 14 days activity shall take 
place on Tower Gardens. 

Page 10



 

 

2. Alcohol will not be allowed to be transferred between the 
individual licensed areas as covered by the premises 
licence. 

All mandatory conditions shall apply 
 

RESOLVED: That in line with option 2 the licence be 
granted. 

 
REASON: To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.15 am]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING  HEARING 

DATE 11 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON, MCILVEEN AND 
REID 

  

 

10. CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Reid be elected as Chair 
of the meeting. 

 
 

11. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

13. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY 
ENTERPRISE INNS PLC FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
SECTION 18(3)(A) IN RESPECT OF BLUE BOAR, 5 
CASTLEGATE, YORK, YO1 9RN). (CYC-020403)  
 
Members considered an application by Enterprise Inns PLC for 
a premises licence in respect of the Blue Boar, Castlegate, 
York. 
 
In coming to their decision, the sub-committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 
raised and the licensing objectives. The following were taken 
into account: 
 

1. The application form. 
 
2. The Licensing Officers report and her comments made at 

the hearing. She advised that the application was for a 
new premises licence at 5 Castlegate and that the 

Page 13



premises had formally been the Little John public house. 
The premises are located outside of the special policy 
area. A number of conditions had been agreed by the 
applicant with North Yorkshire Police. Consultation had 
been carried out successfully. 
 

3. Representations made by the applicant. He advised that 
the premises had been licensed for many years as a 
public house but had been revoked in 2011 following 
improper management. The application was to reinstate a 
licence to allow the premises to re-open.  
 

4. The representations made at the hearing by local 
residents who raised concerns about the potential for 
public nuisance in Friargate if the premises was to re-
open.. Concerns were also raised about the location of the 
smoking area at the premises which some residents 
believed obstructed fire escapes to neighbouring 
properties.  
 

5. Written representations made during the consultation 
period. 
 

 
In coming to their decision, Members were presented with the 
following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and added the following conditions to 
the licence: 
 

i. A digital colour CCTV system will be installed to cover 
the premises and recorded coverage will include all 
areas (including outside areas) to where public have 
access to consume alcohol. 

Page 14



 
ii. It will be maintained, working and recording at all 

times when the premises are open. 
 

 
iii. The recordings should be of good evidential quality to 

be produced in Court or other such hearing. 
 

iv. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any 
Responsible Authority for 28 days. 

 
 

v. Copies of the recordings shall be made available to 
any Responsible Authority immediately upon request. 
 

vi. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time 
and date of the recording. 

 
 

vii. The premises shall participate in the York Nightsafe 
radio scheme. 
 

viii. The radio (referred to in Condition vii) shall be turned 
on and carried by the Duty Manager (or when 
deployed the Door Supervisor situated at the front 
entrance) at all times when the venue is open for 
business after 2000hrs. 

 
 

ix. An adequate number of Door Supervisors (at least 
two) from a Door Company that has “Approved 
Contractor Status” (ACS as defined by the SIA) will 
be provided from 2100hrs until the close of business 
on the following evenings, Friday and Saturday 
evenings, the evening before any Bank Holiday,  the 
evening when a race meeting is held at York 
Racecourse. 
 

x. Door Supervisors shall wear a high visibility jacket or 
bib when deployed inside or outside the premises. 

 
 

xi. Door Supervisors shall display their SIA licence in 
high visibility armbands when working. 
 

Page 15



xii. One Door Supervisor shall be positioned at the main 
entrance in Castlegate when deployed. 

 
 

xiii. There will be no consumption of alcohol in the outside 
smoking area after 2100hrs (the smoking area being 
the area to the left of the premises at the rear of the 
courtyard as approached along the passage way from 
Castlegate). 
 

xiv. Glassware shall not be carried outside by customers 
from the building to any outside area after 2100hrs. 

 
 

xv.  All windows and doors to the premises shall be 
closed during regulated entertainment save for permit 
customers access and egress. 
 

xvi. Prominent clear and legible signs shall be displayed 
to inform personnel/DJ that all music is to be played 
through the noise limiter provided.  Staff should draw 
the notice to the attention of any DJ engaged at the 
premises. 

 
 

xvii. Documented staff training will be given regarding 
staff’s obligation under the Licensing Act for the retail 
sale of alcohol; the conditions attached to the 
Premises Licence; and the Opening Times of the 
venue. 

xviii. Such training (Condition xvii) will be refreshed (and 
documented) every six months and the documented 
records shall be kept for at least three years. 
 

xix. Such records (Condition xvii) shall be kept for at least 
three years and they will be made available 
immediately upon request from any Responsible 
Authority. 

 
 

xx. Smoking must only take place in the smoking area as 
defined in Condition xiii. 
 

Page 16



xxi. After 2100hrs there shall be no more than 10 
customers allowed to congregate in the smoking area 
(as defined by Condition xiii) on any occasion. 

 
 

xxii. After 2000hrs on Friday and Saturday nights, 
documented patrols shall be carried out by members 
of staff at no less than hourly intervals during the 
hours of opening to the public.  These checks shall be 
undertaken outside the building to the front and rear 
for noise originating inside the premises, and noise 
from customers outside the venue.  Details of any 
remedial action necessary to reduce noise to an 
acceptable level shall also be recorded.  Records 
shall be made available to an authorised Officer of 
City of York Council on request. 
 

xxiii. A direct contact number for the Duty Manager shall 
be made available to residents living in the vicinity of 
the premises on request.  (The vicinity of the 
premises being Castlegate, Coppergate, Upper 
Friargate). 

 
 

xxiv. An Incident Report Register and Refusals Book will 
be kept and made available upon a reasonable 
request from any Responsible Authority and will be 
kept for at least one year. 

 
xxv. The Incident Report Register will contain 

consecutively numbered pages in a bound format and 
include full details of the SIA Door Staff when 
deployed as per Condition ix (above)as well as 
names and licence numbers of the Door Staff, details 
of all instances where staff have refused service to 
customers at the venue for any reason, details of all 
searches undertaken by the Door Staff whether the 
search results in any substance being found or is a 
negative search, details of any incident involving anti-
social behaviour, injury and ejections at the venue 
and will cover the following points:- 

                 a) time/date 
b) location within the venue 
c) names of staff members or Door Staff involved in 
the incident 

Page 17



d) details of any Police Officer who attended the 
incident (the main Officer in the case will suffice 
should there be a number of Officers in attendance) 
e) full details of any witnesses to the incident 
f) full details/report of the incident in question. 
 

xxvi. The only acceptable proof of age identification shall 
be a current passport, photocard driving licence or 
identification carrying the PASS logo. 
 

xxvii. Customers shall not be allowed to congregate directly 
outside the venue save for queuing to enter the 
venue. 

 
xxviii. The premises will not open for business until all 

reasonable requirements of the Fire Officer, if any, 
have been complied with. 

 
xxix. The premises will not open for business until 

discussions have taken place with the Licensing 
Authority and Police Licensing Officer regarding the 
suitability of the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

 

All relevant mandatory conditions shall apply. 
 

RESOLVED: That the licence be granted in line with 
Option 2. 

 
REASON: To address the representations made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.25 am]. 

Page 18



 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 15th  November 

2012 
 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
 

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the variation of a premise licence for 
The Regency Restaurant, 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. 

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the 
variation of a premise licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number: CYC-009221 

3. Name of applicants:  Chong Hung Chun. 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:  Variation of premises licence. 

5. Summary of application:  The nature of the application is to:- 

a)  to extend the hours of operation for the following licensable 
activities:- 

Activity Proposed                                                   
Timings 

Proposed 
Location 

Current 
Timings 

Current 
Location 

Live music Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 03:30 
 

Indoors  Mon – Sat 
17:30 – 00:30  
 

Indoors 

Recorded 
music 

Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 03:30 
 

Indoors  Mon – Sat 
17:30 – 00:30  
 

Indoors 

Performance 
of dance 

Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 03:30 

Indoors  Mon – Sat 
17:30 – 00:30  
 

Indoors 

Activities 
similar to 
music and 
dance 

Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 03:30 

Indoors   Mon – Sat 
17:30 – 00:30  
 

Indoors 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



Late night 
refreshment 

Mon – Sun 
23:00 – 03:30 

Indoors No 
restrictions 
 

Indoors 

Supply of 
alcohol  

Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 03:30 

on and 
off the 
premises 

Mon – Sat 
10:00 – 23:00 
Sunday  and 
Good Friday 
12:00 – 22:30 
Christmas 
Day 
12:00 – 15:00 
and  
19:00 – 22:30 

 

Opening 
times 

Mon – Sun 
10:00 – 04:00 

 No 
restrictions  

 

 

  All of the above proposed timings to include an extra hour on the day that 
British Summer Time commences. There is also a proposal for additional 
hours from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Day; this also features 
of the current licence. 

b) To remove the embedded conditions and the conditions listed 
under Annex 2 of the current premises licence. 

c) To alter the layout of the licensed area including the addition of the 
first and second floors.  

 Background 

6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1. 
 
7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.  

 Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

9.     General 

a) All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will receive training in relation 
to the licensing objectives. 

Page 20



b) This training will be documented and will be made available to an 
authorised officer upon request. 

10. The prevention of crime and disorder:   

a) CCTV will be installed at the premises.  

b) It shall record during the hours the premises are open to the public 
and include the time and date of the recording 

c) As a minimum, it will record a head and shoulders image of each 
individual who enters the premises through the main entrance, said 
image to be of evidential quality. 

d) Recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 28 days with said 
images being produce to an authorised officer upon demand. 

e) The premises licence holder or a nominated representative shall be 
an active member of the local Pubwatch scheme or its equivalent 
(where such scheme is in existence) and shall regularly attend the 
meetings. 

11. The prevention of public nuisance: 

a) Whenever regulated entertainment is taking place, regular 
assessments shall be made of any noise emanating from the 
premises. Whenever said assessments indicate that noise is likely 
to cause nuisance to any local residents, remedial steps shall be 
taken to reduce the level of noise.  

b) A clear legible and conspicuous notice requesting patrons to avoid 
causing noise, nuisance or disturbance to local residents shall be 
displayed at every exit. 

12. The protection of children from harm 

c)  There shall be a “Challenge 21” policy in operation at the premises 
requiring any individual who appears to be under the age of 21 to 
produce identification to prove that they are over the age of 18, the 
sale of alcohol being refused where they are unable to do so.  

d) The following forms of identification are acceptable: photocard 
driving licence, valid passport, PASS accredited ‘proof of age’ card, 
any other form of identification previously agreed with 
representatives of the North Yorkshire Police Licensing Unit. 

Page 21



 

Special Policy Consideration 
 
13.   This premise is not located within the special policy area.  
 

Consultation  

14. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, 
and s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.    

15.  All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 

 Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 

16.  The council’s Development Control Unit makes representation on the 
grounds of the prevention of the public nuisance licensing objective. A 
copy of this representation is attached at Annex 3.  

17.  North Yorkshire Police make representation on all 4 licensing 
objectives. A copy of this application is attached at Annex 4. 

18. The council’s Environmental Protection Unit proposed the following 
conditions which have been accepted by the applicant and these will 
be included in the licence if granted. 

 i) All doors and windows shall be closed during regulated 
entertainment or, when entertainment is not provided, after 23:00hrs 
each night (except for ingress and egress) 

        ii) A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be made 
available to residents living in the vicinity of the premises on request. 

        iii) Clear signage shall be displayed requesting that customers respect 
neighbouring residents and leave the premises quietly. 

        iv) The use of external areas shall be restricted to 10:00hrs – 23:00hrs 
each day. After this time, customers shall only be permitted at the front 
of the property, fronting onto Barbican Road, for the purpose of 
smoking. 

Page 22



       v)  A detailed noise management plan shall be devised prior to the 
premises operating. The plan should be submitted and agreed by the 
local licensing authority to their reasonable satisfaction prior to its 
implementation. It shall show how nearby residential properties will be 
protected from noise generated at the premises. The agreed noise 
management plan shall be implemented at all times during regulated 
entertainment.  

   Summary of Representations made by other persons 

19. Relevant representations have been received from residents at 18 
addresses close to the venue. These addresses are listed in Annex 5. 
Their representations are shown in Annex 6.  

20. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 7. 

21. Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they 
relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of 
at least one of the licensing objectives. 

 Planning Issues 

22. Appropriate planning permissions are required for the premises.( as 
referred to in Annex 3) 

Options  

23. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision:-  

24. Option 1:  Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for. 

25. Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the licensing committee. 

26. Option 3:  Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the 
licensable activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. 

27. Option 4:  Reject the application. 

28. Members are reminded that they may only use their discretion to add, 
remove or amend conditions or activities in relation to matters that are 
raised by representors and are relevant to the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 

Page 23



Analysis 
 

29. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

 
30. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any 

of the representors. 
 
31. Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
32. Option 3:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant or any of the representors. 
 
33. Option 4:  This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the 

applicant. 
 
Council Plan 

34. The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.   

3
[...]
opy of application form. 
Annex 3 - Representation from Development Control 
Annex 4 - Representation from North Yorkshire Police 
Annex 5 - List of representors. 
Annex 6 - Copies of representations from local residents 
Annex 7 - Map of area 
Annex 8 - Mandatory Conditions 
Annex 9- Legislation and Policy Considerations. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	Minutes , 11/06/2012 Licensing/Gambling Hearing

	5 The Determination of an Application by Chong Hung Chun to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35 (3)(a) in respect of Regency Restaurant, 16 Barbican Road, York, YO10 5AA. (CYC-009221)



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 15 NOVEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, GILLIES AND HORTON 

  

 
28. CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Boyce be elected as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

29. INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests that they may have 
in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing 

Hearings held on 24th January 2012 and 
11th June 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

32. THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY CHONG HUNG CHUN 
TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE SECTION 35 (3)(A) IN RESPECT OF 
REGENCY RESTAURANT, 16 BARBICAN ROAD, YORK, YO10 5AA. 
(CYC-009221)  
 
Members considered an application by Chong Hung Chun to 
vary a premises licence in respect of Regency Restaurant, 16 
Barbican Road, York. 
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all of the evidence and submissions that were 
presented to them and determined their relevance to the issues 
raised and the licensing objectives. 
 
 



 
The following were taken into account: 
 
1. The application form. 

 
2. The Licensing Officers report and her comments made at 
the hearing. She advised the application was to vary an 
existing licence to vary the hours of operation, extend the 
licensable area, vary the hours for a number of licensable 
activities, and to extend the opening hours, and for the 
removal of the embedded conditions and conditions listed 
under Annex 2 of the licence. The premises are located 
outside of the Special Policy Area.  A number of conditions 
had been agreed with North Yorkshire Police prior to the 
hearing. 

 
3. The representations made at the hearing by the applicants 
solicitor. She advised that the premises would not be run 
as a nightclub and that access to the karaoke rooms 
would only be offered to customers who had purchased a 
meal in the restaurant. Two door supervisors would be 
employed to monitor the smoking areas and customers 
leaving the premises late at night. It was confirmed that a 
sound consultant had been employed by the applicant to 
ensure that noise nuisance is minimal. 

 
4. The representations made by the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Officer in writing and at the hearing who 
advised that a planning application had now been 
submitted and that his main concern was regarding noise 
nuisance in a primarily residential area. 

 
5. Representations made at the hearing by the Ward 
Councillor on behalf of some of the representors. He 
advised that local residents had no objection to the 
premises continuing to operate as a restaurant but had 
concerns about people leaving the premises in the early 
hours of the morning and causing noise nuisance. He also 
advised that the smoking arrangements to the front of the 
premises are inadequate due to the narrow footpath and 
proximity to resident’s homes. 

 
6. The representations made at the hearing by local 
residents who raised concerns about the potential for an 



increase in noise levels and anti social behaviour in the 
area late at night.  
 

7. Written representations made by local residents during the 
consultation period. 
 

 
The Sub-Committee were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 

imposed by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates and 
modify/add conditions accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
Members chose Option 2 and imposed the following conditions: 
 
1. Prior to using the karaoke rooms customers must have 

consumed a meal in the restaurant, excluding snacks. 
 
2. Digital colour CCTV will be installed to cover the premises 

and will include all areas to where public have access for 
licensable activities and where the public can consume 
alcohol.  For the purpose of clarity this will include all 
rooms and stairways to which the public have access for 
licensable activities and where the public can consume 
alcohol. 

 
3. It will be maintained, working and recording at all times 

when the premises are open. 
 
4. The recordings should be of sufficient quality to be 

produced in Court or other such hearing. 
 
5. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any 

Responsible Authority for 28 days. 
 
6. Copies of the recordings will be made available to any 

Responsible Authority within 48hrs of request. 
 



7. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and 
date of the recording.  

 
8. All OFF SALES shall be made in sealed containers save 

for those that are intended for consumption within the 
building. 

 
9. After 2400hrs the only door used by members of the 

public to enter the premises shall be the main door on to 
Barbican Road. 

 
10.  Last public entry to the premises shall be 2400hrs.  For the 

purpose of clarity no members of the public will be allowed 
entry to the premises after 2400hrs until the close of 
business (this does not prevent re-entry to customers who 
have left the venue to smoke). 

 
11.  After 2400hrs customers who have left the venue to 

smoke shall be monitored by a Door Supervisor in a 
clearly demarked area at the front of the venue which will 
not block the footpath. 

 
 12. Two SIA Door Supervisors shall be provided at the venue 

from 2400hrs until the close of business, with at least one 
staffing the main door on to Barbican Road. 

 
13. The only acceptable proof of age identification shall be a 

current passport, photocard driving licence or identification 
carrying the PASS logo. 

 
14. Standard one pint capacity, half pint capacity and “high 

ball tumbler” drinking glasses will be strengthened glass 
(tempered glassware) in design whereby in the event of 
breakage the glass will fragment and no sharp edges are 
left. 

 
15. Drinking glasses of any type should not be allowed to 

enter or leave the premises whilst under the customers 
care. 

 
16 Documented staff training will be given regarding the retail 

sale of alcohol, the conditions attached to the premises 
licence and the opening times of the venue. 

 



17. Such training (referred to in Condition 16) will be refreshed 
and documented every 6 months. 

 
18. Such training records (referred to in Condition 16) should 

be kept for at least 3 years. 
 
19. Such training records (referred to Condition 16) will be 

made available for inspection upon request by any 
Responsible Authority. 

 
20. A Refusals Register and Incident Report Register will be 

kept. Such documents will record incidents of staff 
refusals to underage or drunk people, as well as incidents 
of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from the 
premises. 

 
21. Both the above documents (referred to in Condition 20) 

will be kept for at least 3 years. 
 
22. Both the above documents (referred to in Condition 20) 

will be available for inspection upon request by any 
Responsible Authority. 

 
23. Prominent clear and legible notices shall be displayed at 

all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of local 
residents and to leave the premises and area quietly. 

 
24. So as to ensure the Licensing Objective the prevention of 

crime and disorder is not undermined there shall be a 
maximum capacity of 100 persons of which there shall be 
no more that 30 persons on the first floor and no more that 
20 persons on the second floor. 

 
25. When the karaoke rooms are being used there shall be at 

least one member of staff permanently situated on each 
floor of the venue on which the room is being used. 

 
26. The member of staff shall monitor the rooms that are in 

use and will enter each room that is occupied no less than 
every 30 minutes. 

 
27. The members of staff situated on the first and second floor 

shall be in direct radio link with the Door Staff. 
 



28. All alcohol consumed in the karaoke rooms shall be 
served by way of waiter/waitress service. 

 
29. No dancing is to take place on the ground floor of the 

building at anytime. 
 
30. All users of the karaoke rooms must have evidence of 

their room hire on their food bill as suitable evidence of 
food purchase. 

 
31. All doors and windows shall be closed during regulated 

entertainment or, when entertainment is not provided, 
after 23:00hrs each night (except for ingress and egress). 

 
32.  A direct contact number for the duty manager shall be 

made available to residents living in the vicinity of the 
premises on request. 

 
33. Clear signage shall be displayed requesting that 

customers respect neighbouring residents and leave the 
premises quietly. 

 
34. The use of external areas shall be restricted to 10:00hrs – 

23:00hrs each day. After this time, customers shall only be 
permitted at the front of the property, fronting onto 
Barbican Road, for the purpose of smoking. 

 
35. A detailed noise management plan shall be devised prior 

to the premises operating. The plan should be submitted 
and agreed by the local licensing authority to their 
reasonable satisfaction prior to its implementation. It shall 
show how nearby residential properties will be protected 
from noise generated at the premises. The agreed noise 
management plan shall be implemented at all times during 
regulated entertainment.  

 
All relevant mandatory conditions shall continue to apply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Boyce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.45 am]. 


